Monica Schultz

— e — — _ e
From; Patrick Schloss
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2017 1:59 PM
To: Monica Schuitz
Subject: FW: Pawn America license renewal
Attachments: Pawn America.docx

Please note I received the below email. Not sure what departments need to see this document.

Regards,

Patrick Schloss

Manager of Community Development

Development Department - Community Development Division | City of West Allis
7525 W. Greenfield Ave. | West Allis, W1 53214

Office: 414-302-8468 | Dept: 414-302-8460

From: Dennis Janczak [mailto:dennis.janczak@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2017 12:59 PM

To: Patrick Schloss

Subject: Pawn America license renewal

I'am a recent victim of a burglary where the thief fenced my property at Pawn America in West Allis. 1 am working with the City of
Milwaukee Asst District Attorney in their prosecution of the offender. In addition, I am asking for the ADA to pursue the manager of the
store for his actions in knowingly selling stolen property and diverting some of the stolen property to another State. (assumption: to keep the
Police from getting it back for me)

My letter to you is to ask for you to put this Company back into a public hearing procedure before deciding to renew their license in June.

THIS BUSINESS IS A CESSPOOL IN OUR COMMUNITY. TAKE A LESSON FROM NORTHRIDGE. IT IS A LOT EASIER TO
KEEP A COMMUNITY CLEAN THEN IT IS TO CLEAN IT UP AFTER THE CANCER SPREADS.

please see the attached letter to the City of Milwaukee for a summary of the facts

Dennis Janczak

414.759.6609



Dennis Janczak
414-759-6609
dennis.janczak@gmail.com
June 1, 2017

ADA office

Assitant District Attorney
City of Milwaukee
Milwaukee, WI

Dear ADA office:

| am writing this for 2 reasons. The first is to thank you for pursuing a prosecution of Joshua Lancello. | agree
with the plea for a reduced sentence which effectively just revokes his probation for his drug offenses.
However, | want to take a moment to point your attention to the party that you have not pursued as of yet.

A thief will only steal if he has a place to fence the stolen property. My opinion is that Kory P. at Pawn
America needs to be reminded of the seriousness of dealing in stolen merchandise. I’'m sure that if he
honestly and without knowledge receives property that is stolen he can’t be held responsible. However, that
is not the case here. A summary of the facts are presented below:

1. Upon discovering the theft | immediately brought in the West Allis Police and gave them a list of the
stolen property.

2. Upon believing the property was fenced at Pawn America | met with Kory P. who told me that he did
not have my merchandise.

3. Same day the West Allis Police visited with Kory P. who did acknowledge receipt of the stolen
property and Pawn America released half of the property back to the police who returned the items
to me.

4. On February 9" | emailed Pawn America reminding them of the list of stolen items and demanded a
return of my property

5. In April the ADA’s office called me and said Kory P at Pawn America agreed to return the remainder
of the stolen property.

I immediately returned to the store to be told by Kory that he would only cooperate with the police.

7. The police arrived (same officer who took the report and met with Kory in the past), only to be told
by Kory that he both sold some of my property and transferred the remainder to another store
location.

A The way | see it Kory P./Pawn America is a party to a felony burglary

” In addition: | believe he violated his City of West Allis of deceptive practices when they transferred my
property to another location to shield the property from the police.

A HE KNOWING SOLD MY PROPERTY WHICH HE KNEW TO BE STOLEN.

Dennis Janczak



